
Tournament Rules

1. All Open matches will be the best of three tie break sets. 
2. All Handicap matches will be the best of three full sets (no tie breaks).
3. For the avoidance of doubt, the following definitions apply;

The Challenger/s The player/s on the top/first named in the draw.
The Challenged The player/s on the bottom/second named.

4. All matches preceding the final must be played, if not any matches outstanding will be 
forfeited.

(i) From the posting of the draw on the notice board, the challenger/s will offer the 
challenged a minimum of three dates. Two of which must be on separate weekends. 
A minimum of three days’ notice must be given for proposed dates.
(ii) If rule (i) does not take place, the challenged will offer the challenger/s two dates,
one of which must be on a weekend. A minimum of three days’ notice must be given
for proposed dates.
(iii) If rules (i) and (ii) do not take place and the match is not played, then both 
parties are scratched.
(iv) If rule (i) takes place and the match is not played, then the challenger/s go 
through.
(v) If rule (ii) takes place and the match is not played, then the challenged go through
to the next round.

5. It is the responsibility of the winner to ensure that their names are on the draw.
6. Players are responsible for booking their own courts and providing their own tennis balls for 

all matches up to the final.
7. Finals Day. Whilst we would like to have all finals scheduled for Finals Day, if a player/s get to 

a final and are unable to play on the specified Finals Day, they are free to arrange, with their 
opponents, another suitable day, on the condition that the match takes place BEFORE Finals 
Day.

8. The following tournaments are to be held as a round robin tournament
a. Ladies Doubles Open
b. Ladies Doubles Handicap
c. Mixed Doubles Handicap

Note - Arranging matches to be played at the last minute can often prove to be problematic. 
Therefore, irrespective of the rules, we recommend that both players contact each other as soon 
as the draws are made.



Contact Details
Men’s Singles 
 

 Johnny Holland – johnnyholland1122@outlook.com, 07798583941 
 Ulrich Freyburger – ulrichfreyburger@yahoo.co.uk, 07783806855 
 David Hicks – davidchicks@hotmail.com, 07867782177 
 Sam Clague - samclague5@gmail.com, 07838489559 
 Tom Whatson – tomcwhatson@gmail.com, 07968891363 
 Berin Midmer – berinmidmer@hotmail.com, 07825568490 
 Tom Sharp – tsharpee@gmail.com, 07740398175 
 Vishwa Kumba – Vishwa.hobby@gmail.com, 07979865382 
 Alex Ngeyu – alexngeyu@hotmail.com, 07378835385 
 Rob Petecki – petecki.robert@gmail.com, 07714693667 
 Alex Watt – alexwatt.newcastle2792@gmail.com, 07805957668 
 Ollie Stratford – ostratford@icloud.com, 07983503163 
 Chris Rickaby – chrisrickaby1@googlemail.com, 07974140923 
 Jevon Chan – j.chan@newcastle.ac.uk, 07769314607 
 Christian Little – Christian.little1987@gmail.com, 07828726600 
 Sean Chandler – wttc.sean@gmail.com, 07514452458 
 Harsh Bhuta – harsh16672@gmail.com, 07587881973 
 Ben Ashfield – ben.ashfield@yahoo.co.uk, 07835767664 
 James Allen – james.allen01@outlook.com, 07738782264 
 Toby King – toby_king@live.co.uk, 07787423528 
 Tom Barlow – tom.barlow0216@gmail.com, 07496679745 

 
Women’s Singles 

 Megan Kennedy – megftn@gmail.com, 07538505303 
 Lara Coulson – laracoulson217@gmail.com, 07805625621 
 Alisa Deen – alisa.deen1501@gmail.com, 07768800888 
 Ellisha Willis - ellisha_willis@hotmail.com, 07889228091 
 Rachel Doyle – racheldoyle28@hotmail.co.uk, 07784190192 

 
Men’s Doubles 

 Johnny Holland – johnnyholland1122@outlook.com, 07798583941 
 Alex Ngeyu – alexngeyu@hotmail.com, 07378835385 
 Tom Barlow – tom.barlow0216@gmail.com, 07496679745 
 Patrick Norton-Uhl – nortonp4@hotmail.com, 07897492880 
 David Hicks – davidchicks@hotmail.com, 07867782177 
 Chris Rickaby –  chrisrickaby1@googlemail.com, 07974140923 
 Tom Sharp – tsharpee@gmail.com, 07740398175 
 Tom Whatson – tomcwhatson@gmail.com, 07968891363 
 Harsh Bhuta – harsh16672@gmail.com, 07587881973 
 Sam Clague –  samclague5@gmail.com, 07838489559 
 Dan Curtis –  danielcurtisredmutha@live.com, 07811406420 
 Tom Hewitt –  tom-hewitt@hotmail.co.uk, 07510594945 
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 Christian Little – Christian.little1987@gmail.com, 07828726600 
 Vishwa Kumba – Vishwa.hobby@gmail.com, 07979865382 
 Michael Pollock – michaelpollock4@gmail.com, 07851278767 
 Jack Sterne – jack.sterne@live.co.uk, 07522788862 
 Alex Watt – alexwatt.newcastle2792@gmail.com, 07828726600 
 James Allen –  james.allen01@outlook.com, 07738782264 
 Ben Ashfield –  ben.ashfield@yahoo.co.uk, 07835767664 
 Jordan Lee – jordanlee20a1@gmail.com, 07585703897 
 Ollie Stratford – ostratford@icloud.com, 07983503163 
 Toby King – toby_king@live.co.uk, 07787423528 
 Jevon Chan – j.chan@newcastle.ac.uk, 07769314607 
 Sean Chandler – wttc.sean@gmail.com, 07514452458 

 
Women’s Doubles 

 Alisa Deen – alisa.deen1501@gmail.com, 07768800888 
 Ellisha Willis – ellisha_willis@hotmail.com, 07889228091 
 Izzy Lawrence – i.lawrence1@newcastle.ac.uk, 07450389331 
 Lara Coulson - Lara Coulson – laracoulson217@gmail.com, 07805625621 
 Megan Kennedy - Megan Kennedy – megftn@gmail.com, 07538505303 
 Emily Adams – millie8484@yahoo.co.uk, 07801332284 
 Jane Wise – jane.wise113@gmail.com, 07963440725 
 Nuritza Daghlian – nuritza.daghlian@gmail.com, 07515535009 
 Angela Appleby – apples58@talktalk.net, 07910360558 
 Lesley Cranston – slc1150@yahoo.co.uk, 07753570957 

 
Mixed Doubles 

 Izzy Lawrence – i.lawrence1@newcastle.ac.uk, 07450389331 
 Harsh Bhuta – harsh16672@gmail.com, 07587881973 
 Celia Talks 
 Joshua Talks – joshuatalks96@gmail.com, 07851823348 
 Megan Kennedy - Megan Kennedy – megftn@gmail.com, 07538505303 
 Johnny Holland – johnnyholland1122@outlook.com, 07798583941 
 Sally Thompson – sallyjesmond@gmail.com, 07747185795 
 David Hicks – davidchicks@hotmail.com, 07867782177 
 Emily Ogden – emilyogden503@gmail.com, 07849526343 
 Phil Saul – philsaul@blueyonder.co.uk, 07814466073 
 Emily Adams – millie8484@yahoo.co.uk, 07801332284 
 Sam Clague –  samclague5@gmail.com, 07838489559 
 Alisa Deen – alisa.deen1501@gmail.com 07768800888 
 Jevon Chan - Jevon Chan – j.chan@newcastle.ac.uk, 07769314607 
 Rowan Rochester – rowan.rochester117@gmail.com, 07776067393 
 Michael Pollock – michaelpollock4@gmail.com, 07851278767 
 Lara Coulson - Lara Coulson – laracoulson217@gmail.com, 07805625621 
 Tom Hewitt – tom-hewitt@hotmail.co.uk, 07510594945 
 Ellisha Willis – ellisha_willis@hotmail.com, 07889228091 
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 Alex Watt – alexwatt.newcastle2792@gmail.com, 07828726600 
 Rachel Doyle – racheldoyle28@hotmail.co.uk, 07784190192 
 Ben Ashfield – ben.ashfield@yahoo.co.uk, 07835767664 

Men’s Handicap 
 James Allen – james.allen01@outlook.com, 07738782264 
 Vishwa Kumba – Vishwa.hobby@gmail.com, 07979865382 
 Santosh Vijaykumar – percer@gmail.com, 07393570480 
 Dean Harvey – deanpaul19harvey@gmail.com, 07399164437 
 Jevon Chan - Jevon Chan – j.chan@newcastle.ac.uk, 07769314607 
 Geoff Steele – geoffsteele@mail.ru, 07903098957 
 Ben Ashfield –  ben.ashfield@yahoo.co.uk, 07835767664 
 Jeremy MacIver – jeremy@maciver.biz, 07725780734 

 
Ladies Handicap 

 Emily Ogden – emilyogden503@gmail.com, 07849526343 
 Izzy Lawrence – i.lawrence1@newcastle.ac.uk, 07450389331 
 Monica Ogden – m.ogden@waitrose.com, 07583167569 
 Pauline Bramley – Pauline.davison11@btinternet.com, 07947693599 
 Lesley Cranston – slc1150@yahoo.co.uk, 07753570957 
 Angela Appleby – apples58@talktalk.net, 07910360558 

 
Mixed Handicap 

 Pauline Davidson – Pauline.davidson11@btinternet.com, 07947693599 
 Geoff Steele – geoffsteele@mail.ru, 07903098957 
 Angela Appleby – apples58@talktalk.net, 07910360558 
 Jeremy MacIver – jeremy@maciver.biz, 07725780734 
 Emily Ogden – emilyogden503@gmail.com, 07849526343 
 Vishwa Kumba – Vishwa.hobby@gmail.com, 07979865382 
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